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D0O43407

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WEBSTER BIVENS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,
VS.

COREL CORPORATION

Defendant and Respondent

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Diego
Hon. Wayne L. Peterson, Judge (Case No. GIC 802976)

APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REVIEW

ISSUES PRESENTED
1. Should the amendments to Business and Professions Code
sections 17203, 17204 and 17535 by Proposition 64, changing the standing
requirements to require injury in fact and limiting representative actions to
Plaintiffs that can meet the Class Action requirements in Code of Civil
Procedure § 382, apply retroactively to effect existing causes of action brought

on behalf of the general public?



2. Does a rebate advertisement that directs a consumer to “see
inside for details” in order to receive any disclosure of the rebate terms and
conditions violate the provisions of the Business and Professions Code

sections 17200 and 17500 proscribing untrue or misleading advertising?

3. Does a rebate advertisement informing consumers that they will
“get cash back” and further instructing consumers to “see inside for details”
violate the provisions of Business and Professions Code § 17537.11(a) and (b),
prohibiting the use of untrue or misleading coupons, when no disclosures as

to the “details” for receiving cash back are provided prior to purchase?



WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED

This case presents two issues of law that will affect the rights of
thousands of litigants and millions of consumers across the State of California.
This Court should grant review of this petition to secure uniformity of the
decisions among the various Courts of Appeal and Trial Courts in the state of
California on the issue of whether Proposition 64 applies retroactively.
Further, this Court should grant review to settle an important question of law
regarding the disclosure requirements for “rebate advertisements.”

Retroactivity of Proposition 64

Proposition 64 amends the standing requirements under the Business
and Professions Code sections 17203, 17204 and 17535. The amendments to
the Business and Professions Code now require a Plaintiff to have suffered
injury in fact or to have lost money or property as a result of the unfair
competition. The amendments also eliminate claims by Plaintiffs on behalf of
the general public by unless those Plaintiffs can meet the stringent standing
requirements of Code of Civil Procedure § 382. If Proposition 64 applies
retroactively, over 1,500 Plaintiffs that filed their complaints on behalf of the
general public will lose their rights to maintain their legitimate claims under
the Business and Professions Code.

Currently, there are conflicting opinions regarding the retroactivity of



the amendments to the Business and Professions Code by Proposition 64. The
Court of Appeals for the First Appellate District, Division 1 in Californians for
Disability Rights v. Mervyns, LLC (2005), 126 Cal.App.4th 386, held that

Proposition 64 does not apply retroactively; however, the Court of Appeals for

the Fourth Appellate District Division 1 in Lytwyn v. Fry’s Electronics, Inc.
(2005), 126 Cal.App.4th 1455; Division 3 in Frey v. Trans Union Corp.
(2005),2005 Cal.App. LEXIS 401 and Benson v. Kwikset Corporation (2005),
126 Cal.App.4th 887; and the Court of Appeals for the Second Appellate
District, Division 5 in Branick v. Downey Savings and Loan Association
(2005), 126 Cal.App.4th 828, have held that Proposition 64 applies
retroactively. In addition to the cases pending in the Court of Appeals, many
Superior Courts across the State of California have split on the issue of
whether Proposition 64 applies retroactivity.

This Court has issued two recent rulings on retroactivity, specifically
as itrelates to claims based on purely statutory rights. In both Myers v. Phillip
Morris Cos. (2002), 28 Cal.4th 828 and McClung v. Employment Development
Dept. (2004), 34 Cal.4th 467, this Court held that the presumption against
retroactivity applies to causes of action based on purely statutory rights.
Despite this fact, there is still confusion among the California Courts as to the

“repeal rule” and its applicability to cases filed prior to the enactment of



Proposition 64. Accordingly, review by this Court is necessary in order to
clear up the conflicting opinions among the California Courts on the issue of
whether the amendments by Proposition 64 should be applied retroactively.

Extent of Consumer Protection Under Business and Professions Code
sections 17200 and 17500 for disclosures in “Rebate Advertisements”

Business and Professions Code sections 17200 and 17500 proscribe the
use of unfair, false or misleading advertising including the failure to disclose
material terms. (Consumer Advocates v. Echostar Satellite Corp. (2003), 113
Cal.App.4th 1351, 1362.) The applicability of these provisions of the
Business and Professions Code to the disclosures in rebate advertisements will
effect millions of consumers across California as the use of rebates is a
common practice among retailers. Further, many cost-conscious consumers
purchase products as a result of the advertised savings offered by the rebate.

In the present case, Respondents did not disclose any terms or
conditions that must be met in order to meet the requirements of the rebate
advertised. The rebate advertisement merely instructed a consumer to “see

3%

inside for details.” As such a consumer was not on notice of any limiting
provisions of the rebate until an actual purchase took place. This type of non-
disclosure is particularly misleading when a consumer purchases more than

one of the product advertised, because of the potential for additional savings,

only to find out after the consummation of the sale that the rebate is only valid



as to one of the consumer’s purchases.

This Court has not specifically addressed the applicability of the
protections of Business and Professions Code sections 17200 and 17500 to the
disclosure requirements in the context of rebates; however, this Court has
consistently held that the provisions of the Business and Professions Code,
specifically section 17200 are to be broadly construed. (Korea Supply Co. v.
Lockheed Martin Corp., 29 Cal. 4th 1134; Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v.
Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 163, 180; People v.
McKale (1979), 25 Cal.3d 626, 631-632; Barquis v. Merchants Collection
Assn. (1972) 7 Cal. 3d. 94.)

This Court should grant review to provide guidance on the appropriate
disclosure requirements under Business and Professions Code section 17200
and 17500 as the use of rebates in advertisements is common practice and
affects many California consumers.

Extent of Consumer Protection Under Business and Professions Code
sections 17537.11 proscribing untrue or misleading coupons

Business and Professions Code section 17537.11 regulates the use of
coupons in the context of advertisements. As of the filing of this petition, this
Court had not addressed the applicability of this provision to rebate
advertisements, specifically where an offer of receiving cash back is made

based on undisclosed terms and conditions. However, the legislature, in



enacting section 17537.11, expressly stated that consumers, particularly senior
citizens, have been harmed by the deceptive and unfair use of coupons in
misleading sales promotion schemes. Further, it is the intent of the Legislature
that the unfair and deceptive use of coupons be prohibited and that this act be
liberally construed so as to effectuate that purpose. (Business and Professions
Code § 17537.11, Notes, section 1.)

The Appellate Court’s decision that section 17537.11(a) was not
violated was based on a misreading of the statute, as the failure to disclose
material terms and conditions prior to purchase is misleading. Further, the
type of rebate advertising used by Defendant-Respondent, is exactly that
proscribed by 17537.11(b). As there has been no guidance by this Court on the
breadth of section 17537.11, this issue is ripe for review.

BACKGROUND

Plaintift-Appellant, Webster Bivens, sued Defendant-Respondent, Corel
Corporation, on behalf of the general public, for violations of the Business and
Professions Code sections 17537.11, 17500 and 17200. Plaintiff-Appellant’s
complaint filed on December 30, 2002, requested both declaratory and
equitable relief. (AA Tab I, pgs 1-8.)

Defendant-Respondent, Corel Corporation is a software retailer, and the

software at issue in this case is Corel’s Family Pack 3 and Family Pack 4. (AA



Tab 1, pgs 2-3.) (“Family Packs”) Both software packages are sold in retail
stores and offer an amount of “cash back,” coupled with an admonition to “see
inside for details.” (AA Tab 1, pg 3; AA Tab 18, pgs 133-134.) Consumers are
required to purchase either of the Family Packs in order to determine whether
they are entitled to receive the benefits of the advertised rebate. (AA Tab 1,
pgs 2-3.) Corel’s advertising is particularly misleading in the context of
consumers that purchases more than one of the Family Packs as those
consumers will be surprised to find out that the rebate will only be valid as to
one of their purchases. (AA Tab 1, pgs 4-6; AA Tab 18 pgs 133-134; AA Tab
20, pgs 167-173.)

Approximately seven months after the complaint was filed, Defendant-
Respondent moved for summary judgment. (AA Tabs 6-8, pgs 23-49.) Within
the course of its motion for summary judgment, Corel disclosed that thousands
of consumers had applied for the “cash back™ but many of them had not
received it. (AA Tab 8, pg 48.) Whether consumers were likely to be
deceived remained a triable issue of material fact however, the trial Court
granted summary judgment in favor of Corel Corporation. (AA Tab 31, pgs
431-433.)

Plaintiff-Appellant appealed the decision of the trial court to the Court

of Appeals for the Fourth Appellate District, Division One. (AA Tab 32, pgs



434-440.) While the appeal was pending, the California voters passed
Proposition 64. The effect of Proposition 64 was to alter the standing
requirements of Business and Professions Code section 17203 and 17204.
After November 3, 2005, in order to meet the new standing requirements under
the Business and Professions Code, Plaintiffs must now allege that they
suffered injury in fact or lost money or property as a result of the unfair
competition. (Business and Professions Code § 17204.) Further, in order to
pursue a representative claim, a Plaintiff must meet the stringent standing
requirements of Code of Civil Procedure § 382. (Business and Professions
Code §§ 17203, 17535.)

The Court of Appeals requested that the parties submit supplemental
briefs addressing whether or not Proposition 64 applies to the pending matter
before the Court and if so, what impact Proposition 64's amendments would
have on this case. After the submission of the parties supplemental briefs and
oral argument, the Court of Appeal concluded that Proposition 64 applies to
the present case.

Next, the Court of Appeals addressed the merits of Plaintiff-Appellants
appeal of Defendant-Respondents summary judgment motion. The Court of
Appeals affirmed the trial court’s judgment in favor of Corel finding that no

triable issues of material fact exists with respect to whether the advertisement



of rebates by Corel is false or misleading. (Bi{)ens v. Corel Corporation
(2005), 126 Cal. App.4th 1392, 1414-1415.)'

LEGAL DISCUSSION

fr=

PROPOSITION 64 SHOULD NOT APPLY TO EXISTING
CAUSES OF ACTION BECAUSE THE INTENT OF THE
LEGISLATURE IS ULTIMATELY UNCLEAR.

Under well established California law, Proposition 64 does not apply
to existing causes of action, filed before its passage. The intent of the voters
in enacting Proposition 64 was ultimately unclear and therefore, cannot
overcome the strong presumption against retroactivity. Generally, a statute
will only apply prospectively. (Myers v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc. (2002)
28 Cal.4th 828, 840.) A statute may be applied retroactively only if it contains
express language of retroactivity or if other sources provide a clear and
unavoidable implication that the Legislature intended retroactive application.
(McClung v. Employment Development Department (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467,
475; Evangelatos v. Superior Court (1988), 44 Cal.3d 1188, 1193-94.; Bates
v. Franchise Tax Board (2004), 124 Cal.App.4th 367, 378; Plotkin v.
Sajahtera (2003), 106 Cal.App.4th 953, 960.)

The California Court’s are required to accept the as interpreted by the

1

A Copy of the Appellate Court decision in Bivens v. Corel is attached, as
per California Rule of Court 28.1(b)(4).
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higher courts. (See Auto Equity Sales Inc. v. Superior Court (1962), 57 Cal.2d
450, 456 [holding that a court exercising inferior jurisdiction is required to
follow a court exercising higher jurisdiction].) This Court in McClung found
that the presumption of retroactivity applies even when the Plaintiff’s claim is
based on purely statutory rights. (McClung, 34 Cal.4th at 477 [holding that the
court need not reach the constitutional issues of retroactivity of the Fair
Employment and Housing Act].) And that absent clear legislative intent, a
statute will not apply to existing causes of action. (/d. at 475.)

Despite this holding, many California Courts of Appeal as well as Trial
Courts have found that Proposition 64 applies retroactively without taking into
account the intent of the legislature. These decisions are in error because they
do not follow this Court’s precedent and as will be discussed below, the intent
of the legislature in enacting Proposition 64 is ultimately unclear and
accordingly, the presumption against retroactivity applies.

A. Nothing Within the Findings and Declarations of

Proposition 64 Provide a Clear and Unavoidable Implication
That the Legislature Intended Retroactive Application.

The language of Proposition 64 is ultimately unclear on the issue of
whether it should apply to pending cases. First, the specific provisions of the
Business and Professions Code that were amended by Proposition 64 do not

mention anything about the possible application of the amendments to existing
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causes of action. Further, if we consider the findings and declarations of
Proposition 64, there is no express language of retroactivity and nothing that
provides a clear and unavoidable implication that the Legislature (or the
electorate) intended retrospective application.

The findings and declarations specifically provide that the “unfair
competition lawsuits are being misused,” that “frivolous unfair competition
lawsuits clog our courts and cost taxpayers”, and “cost California jobs and
economic prosperity, threatening the survival of small businesses and forcing
businesses to raise there prices” (Proposition 64 section 1(c).) None of these
findings and declarations by Proposition 64 meet the stringent requirements for
establishing clear retroactive intent as set forth by this Court in and McClung,
Elsner, and Myers.

Moreover, the language of Proposition 64's findings and declarations
make it clear that Proposition 64 was intended to apply to “frivolous” lawsuits.
Frivolous is defined by the California Code of Civil Procedure to mean:
“totally and completely without merit, or for the sole purpose of harassing an
opposing party.” (Code of Civil Procedure § 128.5; Winnick Corp. v. County
Sanitation Dist. No. 2 (1986), 185 Cal.App.3d 1170, 1177.) Here, Plaintiff-
Appellant’s claim as well as the claims of thousands of citizens across the state

of California are based on alleged violations of the Business and Professions
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